
WAIA Board Meeting Agenda and Minutes July 9,

2024 @ 8PM Meeting

WAIA Announcements & Calls for Service to take back to your groups:

1. Available In Person Shifts: Available In Person Shifts: Wednesday 4-7PM, Saturday 1-4, Sunday 1-4.
(Email help@aa-dc.org for more information or call 202-966-9783 and ask for Luella or Clo’via).

2. H&I: PG Corrections (Upper Marlboro area) is requesting 5 meetings a week, including 1 women’s
meeting. If you’d like to volunteer, please fill out this background check/application (PGDOC Volunteer
Application) and email back to ACWelch@co.pg.md.us. If you have any questions, reach out to Sean
(sean.c@aa-dc.org, 240.370.6165) & Eryn C (eryn.c@aa-dc.org) for more info.

Announce Upcoming Committee Needs, Events & Meetings (all AAs welcome):

2024 Officers:

● Chair: Daniel R.

● Vice Chair: Terry H.

● Treasurer: Will R.

● Secretary: Ann R.

At Large Members:

● Michael G.
● Priya D.
● Chrissy M.
● Gary D.
● Cassandra S.

8:02 pm Meeting Opens

● Meeting starts with the Serenity prayer and reading of WAIA preamble
● New rep introduction and Exec Committee
● Chair’s Opening Remarks [daniel.r@aa-dc.org] Chair@aa-dc.org

June Minutes approved by unanimous consent.

● July EX COMM MEETING REPORT [Ann R. on behalf of executivecommittee@aa-dc.org]
● Approved June minutes [WAIA Exec Committee Agenda & Minutes June 2024]

● New Business:

1) Increase Recurring Payments

* create a QR code that leads to the payment page on the website

* have this printed on cards to hand out + create a flyer

* we had 7 new people sign up to be “faithful fivers”, after seeing the request in New Reporter

2) No ExComm or Board Meetings in August

* there will be a Budget Meeting at 7pm, open to all

* request budgetary info from committees

https://docs.google.com/document/d/16bu_muKQPSrvi-FuQsVn0ApE7lb2_5xO/edit?rtpof=true&sd=true
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https://docs.google.com/document/d/1xCwppHvbCowHycKDIXXjoWOl60ca_JMwueJVH3na0Y0/edit
https://aa-dc.org/waia-online-contribution/individual-contribution


3) PI/CPC Committee (Public Information/Cooperation w Professional Community)

* we received a request for this group to attend and event last minute

* Luella attended Miller & Long’s “Summer Health Day” on 6/29 in Bethesda

*agreed to keep this line of communication open, even though committee is defunct

4) ICYPAA (International Conference of Young People in AA)

* Gary D and Daniel R attended this year’s event in Austin

* next year’s event will be in the Twin Cities and pre-registration is available

8:10-8:20 pm Approval of Minutes & Standing Reports

1. Registrar’s Report, [Priya D.]

__ voting reps registered; __ voting alternate, __ guests, __ attendees total at the
meeting

2. Finance & Treasury Report: [Chrissy M. Finance Committee: chrissy.m@aa-dc.org ;

finance@aa-dc.org; Treasurer: will.r@aa-dc.org]

https://www.icypaa.org/event-details/the-65th-icypaa-conference
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3. Office Admin Report [Luella T. aa-dc@aa-dc.org; 202-966-9115

New Reporter - the August 2024 issue of the New Reporter will go out by the end of next week.

4. Unity/Outreach Committee Report: [Suzanna D. (outreach@aa-dc.org) ]

The Committee met June 26th. Discussed continuing to do outreach to meetings that do
not have representatives, but seem to have capacity for area level service opportunities.
We are suspending committee meetings in the months of July and August, and will
reconvene in September.

5. Archives Report: [Jeff K. or Darrah W. (jeff.k@aa-dc.org) ]
6. Tech Report - Sam S.

The committee met at 6pm Monday, July 1st. We had several members of the
fellowship attend and ask requesting guidance on protecting online meetings
from Zoom disrupters. Gary G, Tom G and Andrew R volunteered to review and
update the Zoom guidance on the WAIA website and set up a virtual workshop

mailto:aa-dc@aa-dc.org
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and training session open to the AA public. We then spent the rest of the session
discussing the project to upgrade the VOIP system in the office. We will conduct
an inventory of the current system hardware and software, draft requirements
for a new system, and then work on identifying potential vendors.

The next Tech Committee meeting will be Monday, August 5th at 6pm. Join Zoom
Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86782798679?pwd=YTU5bjlTMHJwemZobWR5b0l4R
VJMQT09

One tap mobile: +13052241968,,86782798679#,,,,*969997# US
Dial by your location: +1 305 224 1968 US

7. H&I Report : [Eryn C. and Sean (hni@aa-dc.org)]

We have been working with a new facility to provide meetings to them weekly, luckily we have
a list of people who have taken on the meetings. We are still looking for a group or person to
take a weekly meeting into Suburban Hospital on Sunday, please contact me via email if you’re
interested.

8. Accessibility Report - [Teresa R. (971-222-6838) (accessibilities@aa-dc.org )]

9. Nightwatch Report - [Turpy (nighwatch@aa-dc.org or starwoo1955@gmail.com)]
10. Gala Committee

April 5, 2025 at Silver Spring Civic Center

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86782798679?pwd=YTU5bjlTMHJwemZobWR5b0l4RVJMQT09
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mailto:hni@aa-dc.org
mailto:tlkaiser3@aol.com
mailto:nighwatch@aa-dc.org
mailto:starwoo1955@gmail.com


11. Northern VA Intergroup Liaison — [Jerry F, DIR-Woodbridge@nvintergroup.org
(703)627-6032]

12. Old Business/New Business
13. Anniversaries & Announcements

● John with 10 yrs on 7/11
● Clo’via with 16 yrs on 7/30
● Luella with 46 yrs on 7/18
●

8:38 pm Meeting Close with the Responsibility statement

List of Committees and Contacts

a. Corporate Committees
i. *Elections[elections@aa-dc.org] OPEN
ii. *Office: office@aa-dc.org Cassandra S.
iii. Rules (By-Laws): rules@aa-dc.org Michael G.
iv. Technology: [tech@aa-dc.org] Sam M.
v. Finance: [finance@aa-dc.org] Chrissy

b. Service Committees
i. Archives: archives@aa-dc.org Darrah
ii. Accessibility [Accessibility@aa-dc.org | aa-dc.org/accessibility]: Teresa R.
iii. *CPC/PI: Cooperation with the Professional Community and Public Information

OPEN

1. PI@aa-dc.org

2. CPC@aa-dc.org

iv. H&I: Hospitals and Institutions: HNI@aa-dc.org Eryn C.
v. *Literature: Literature@aa-dc.org OPEN
vi. New Reporter: Newreporter@aa-dc.org
vii. Nightwatch: Nightwatch@aa-dc.org Turpy
viii. Outreach: outreach@aa-dc.org Suzanna

c. Ad-Hoc
i. Gala: gala@aa-dc.org Jonathan
ii. Oldtimers: oldtimers@aa-dc.org Eryn C.
iii. Sponsorship Conference: sponsorconference@aa-dc.org Will R.
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